## 508460678 03/26/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI122358

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ				
		Na	ame	Execution Date	
Immanuel RUSCHKE				09/28/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D	<u></u>				
Company Name:		OSPIRA GMBH			
Street Address:	Leibnit	Leibnitzstr. 20			
City:	Weinaa	Weingarten			
State/Country:		GERMANY			
Postal Code:	88250	88250			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1869		186956	49		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
		414277	770656		
			nail address first; if that is unsu ' is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
<b>Phone:</b> 414-2		414-271	271-6560		
		mkoinda	odocket@michaelbest.com		
		-			
Correspondent Name		Elizabet	th Tressler		
Address Line 1:		Elizabet Michael	h Tressler Best & Friedrich LLP		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		Elizabet Michael 790 N. V	th Tressler Best & Friedrich LLP Water Street, Ste 2500		
Address Line 1:		Elizabet Michael 790 N. V	h Tressler Best & Friedrich LLP		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		Elizabet Michael 790 N. V Milwauk	th Tressler Best & Friedrich LLP Water Street, Ste 2500		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	IUMBER:	Elizabet Michael 790 N. Milwauk	th Tressler Best & Friedrich LLP Water Street, Ste 2500 see, WISCONSIN 53202		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	IUMBER:	Elizabet Michael 790 N. M Milwauk 20 E	th Tressler Best & Friedrich LLP Water Street, Ste 2500 see, WISCONSIN 53202 08572-0001-US01		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	IUMBER:	Elizabet Michael 790 N. M Milwauk 20 E E	th Tressler Best & Friedrich LLP Water Street, Ste 2500 see, WISCONSIN 53202 08572-0001-US01 lizabeth Tressler		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	IUMBER:	Elizabet Michael 790 N. M Milwauk 20 E E	th Tressler Best & Friedrich LLP Water Street, Ste 2500 kee, WISCONSIN 53202 08572-0001-US01 lizabeth Tressler lizabeth Tressler		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	IUMBER:	Elizabet Michael 790 N. M Milwauk 20 E E 00	th Tressler Best & Friedrich LLP Water Street, Ste 2500 kee, WISCONSIN 53202 08572-0001-US01 lizabeth Tressler lizabeth Tressler	4#page1.tif	

## **CONFIRMATION PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This confirmation patent assignment ("**Confirmation Patent Assignment**"), dated as of March 8, 2024, is made by OSPIRA GMBH a German corporation having a place of business at Leibnitzstr. 20, 88250 Weingarten ("**Assignor**"), in favor of KAVO DENTAL GMBH, a German corporation having a place of business at Bismarckring 39, Biberach an der Riss 88400, Germany, ("**Assignee**").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into an agreement related to the development of medical lighting titled SingleOE and dated October 26, 2020 pursuant to which Assignor agreed to transfer all of its intellectual property rights in and to any inventions, patent applications, and patents to Assignee, including all of its rights, including rights of priority, in and to an invention entitled "MEDICAL LIGHT" as set forth and described in European Patent Application No. 21 199 315.9 filed by Assignee on September 28, 2021 (the "European Patent Application") and any subsequent patent applications claiming priority to the European Patent Application (the "Development Agreement").

WHEREAS, subsequent to the filing of the European Patent Application, Assignee filed Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") Application No. PCT/EP2022/076753 on September 27, 2022;

WHEREAS, Immanuel Ruschke was a resident and citizen of Germany and an employee of Assignor prior to and at the time of filing of the European Patent Application.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the German Employee Invention Act [("INSERT APPROPRIATE CITATION WITH GERMAN NAME AND STATUTORY REFERENCE")] all rights, including rights of priority in and to the European Patent Application were assigned, as a matter of law, from Immanuel Ruschke to Assignor.

WHEREAS, Immanuel Ruschke is now deceased and, therefore, it is impossible to obtain any confirmatory assignments from him with respect to any PCT national phase applications.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

## **ARTICLE I**

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby confirms that inventor Immanuel Ruschke's rights in and to the European Patent Application and any subsequent patent application including PCT Application No. PCT/EP2022/076753 and any subsequent PCT national phase applications were assigned to Assignor from inventor Immanuel Ruschke as a matter of law pursuant to the German Employee Invention Act. Assignor hereby confirms that all its rights in and to European Patent Application and any subsequent patent applications including PCT Application No. PCT/EP2022/076753, any subsequent PCT national phase applications and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and renewals, of any of the foregoing, and any patents or patent applications from which any of them claim priority or that claim priority from any of them, and all inventions disclosed and claimed in any of the foregoing (the "Patents") were assigned to Assignor pursuant to the Development Agreement. Assignor further confirms that it has assigned to Assignee and to the extent that such rights were not assigned does herby assign any and all claims and causes of action, with

PATENT REEL: 066905 FRAME: 0554 respect to any of the Patents, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to petition or sue for, or otherwise seek, such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Confirmation Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Confirmation Patent Assignment.

The parties have executed this Confirmation Patent Assignment this  $\underline{\mathcal{S}}$  day of  $\underline{March}_{,2024}$ .

**OSPIRA GMBH** 

By:

Print Name: Volker Schumacher Title: General Manager Date: March 8, 2024

**KAVO DENTAL GMBH** By: Print Name: OLiver Krett Title: Managing Director Date: March 26 2024